



hama

00185879 00185884
00185880 00185885
00185881 00185886
00185882 00185888

Wall Clock

Wanduhr

Operating Instructions

Bedienungsanleitung

Mode d'emploi

Instrucciones de uso

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Istruzioni per l'uso

Instrukcja obsługi

Használati útmutató

Manual de utilizare

Návod k použití

Návod na použitie

Manual de instruções

Bruksanvisning

Руководство по эксплуатации

Работна инструкция

Οδηγίες χρήσης

Käyttöohje

GB

D

F

E

NL

I

PL

H

RO

CZ

SK

P

S

RUS

BG

GR

FIN

GB Operating instruction

1. Package Contents

- Wall clock
 - 1 (AA) battery
 - These operating instructions
- 2. Safety Notes**
- The product is intended for private, non-commercial use only.
 - Use the product for its intended purpose only.
 - Do not use the product in the immediate vicinity of heaters or other heat sources or in direct sunlight.
 - Do not operate the product outside the power limits given in the specifications.
 - Do not open the device or continue to operate it if it becomes damaged.
 - Do not attempt to service or repair the product yourself. Leave any and all service work to qualified experts.
 - Keep this product, as all electrical products, out of the reach of children!
 - Use the item only in moderate climatic conditions.
 - Protect the product from dirt, moisture and overheating, and only use it in a dry environment.
 - Do not use the product in areas where the use of electronic devices is not permitted.
 - Do not drop the product and do not expose it to any major shocks.
 - Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so voids the warranty.
 - Keep the packaging material out of the reach of children due to the risk of suffocation.
 - Dispose of packaging material immediately according to locally applicable regulations.

- 3. Getting Started**
- 3.1 Starting up the clock**
- Open the battery compartment cover, insert one AA battery, ensuring that the battery is inserted correctly in terms of polarity, and then close the battery compartment cover. The clock is ready for operation.
- 4. Installation**
- You can mount the wall clock on a wall using the opening on the back.
- 5. Operation**
- Once the battery has been inserted properly, the clock will automatically start running.
 - Use the setting wheel on the back of the clock to set the time.
- 6. Care and Maintenance**
- Only clean this product with a slightly damp, lint-free cloth and do not use aggressive cleaning agents. Make sure that water does not get into the product.
- 7. Warranty Disclaimer**
- Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and provides no warranty for damage resulting from improper installation/mounting, improper use of the product or from failure to observe the operating instructions and/or safety notes.
- 8. Technical Data**

Warning – Batteries

- When inserting batteries, note the correct polarity (+ and - markings) and insert the batteries accordingly. Failure to do so could result in the batteries leaking or exploding.
- Only use batteries that match the specified type. Keep the instructions for the correct choice of batteries included with the operating instructions of devices safe for future reference.
- Before you insert the batteries, clean the battery contacts and the polarity contacts.
- Do not allow children to change batteries without supervision.
- Replace all the batteries in a set at the same time.
- Do not mix old and new batteries, or batteries of different types or from different manufacturers.
- Remove the batteries from products that are not being used for an extended period (unless these are being kept ready for an emergency).
- Do not short-circuit batteries.
- Do not charge batteries.
- Do not burn batteries or heat them up.
- Never open, damage or swallow batteries or allow them to enter the environment. They can contain toxic, environmentally harmful heavy metals.
- Remove spent batteries from the product and dispose of them without delay.
- Avoid storing, charging and using in extreme temperatures and at extremely low atmospheric pressures (such as at high altitudes).
- Ensure that batteries with damaged housings do not come into contact with water.
- Keep batteries out of the reach of children.



NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Inhoud van de verpakking

- wandklok
- 1 batterij (AA)
- deze bedieningsinstructies

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

- Het product is bedoeld voor niet-commercieel privégebruik in huiselijke kring.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor het gemaakt is.
- Gebruik het product niet in de onmiddellijke nabijheid van een verwarmings- of andere warmtebronnen en stel het niet bloot aan directe zonnestralen.
- Gebruik het product niet buiten de in de technische gegevens vermelde vermogensgrenzen.
- Open het product niet en gebruik het niet meer als het beschadigd is.
- Probeer niet het product zelf te onderhouden of te repareren. Laat onderhouds- en reparatiewerkzaamheden door vakpersoneel uitvoeren.
- Elektrische apparaten dienen buiten het bereik van kinderen gehouden te worden!
- Gebruik het artikel alleen onder gematigde klimatologische omstandigheden.
- Bescherm het product tegen vuil, vocht en oververhitting en gebruik het alleen in droge omgevingen.
- Gebruik het product niet binnen omgevingen, waarin elektronische apparatuur niet is toegestaan.
- Laat het product niet vallen en stel het niet bloot aan zware schokken of stoten.
- Verander niets aan het toestel. Daardoor vervalt elke aanspraak op garantie.
- Het verpakkingsmateriaal mag absoluut niet in handen van kinderen komen; verslikingsgevaar.
- Het verpakkingsmateriaal direct en overeenkomstig de lokaal geldende afvoerschriften afvoeren.

Waarschuwing - batterijen

- Let er altijd op dat u de batterijen met de polen in de juiste richting plaatsen (opschrift + en -). Indien de batterijen verkeerd worden geplaatst kunnen deze gaan lekken of zelfs exploderen.
- Gebruik uitsluitend batterijen die met het vermelde type overeenstemmen. Bewaar de instructies voor de juiste batterijkeuze in een verschillende soort of fabrikaat.
- Verwijder batterijen uit producten die gedurende langere tijd niet worden gebruikt (behoudens indien deze voor een noodgeval stand-by moeten blijven).
- Sluit de batterij niet kort.
- Laad de batterijen niet op.
- Werp de batterijen niet in vuur en verwarm ze niet.
- Batterijen nooit openen, beschadigen, inslikken of in het milieu terecht laten komen. Zij kunnen giftige en zware metalen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor het milieu.



3. Getting Started

3.1 Starting up the clock

Open the battery compartment cover, insert one AA battery, ensuring that the battery is inserted correctly in terms of polarity, and then close the battery compartment cover. The clock is ready for operation.

4. Installation

You can mount the wall clock on a wall using the opening on the back.

- Warning – Mounting Note:**
- Before mounting the clock, ensure that the chosen wall is suitable for the weight to be mounted, and make sure that there are no electrical wires, water, gas or other lines at the installation site on the wall.
 - Purchase special fastening materials from specialised dealers.

5. Operation

- Once the battery has been inserted properly, the clock will automatically start running.
- Use the setting wheel on the back of the clock to set the time.

6. Care and Maintenance

Only clean this product with a slightly damp, lint-free cloth and do not use aggressive cleaning agents. Make sure that water does not get into the product.

7. Warranty Disclaimer

Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and provides no warranty for damage resulting from improper installation/mounting, improper use of the product or from failure to observe the operating instructions and/or safety notes.

8. Technical Data

Power supply	1.5 V 1 AA battery

D Bedienungsanleitung

1. Packungsinhalt

- Wanduhr
- 1 AA / Mignon Batterie
- diese Bedienungsanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Das Produkt ist für den privaten, nicht-gewerblichen Haushaltsgebrauch vorgesehen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe der Heizung, anderer Heizquellen oder in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb seiner in den technischen Daten angegebenen Leistungsgrenzen.
- Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht und betreiben Sie es bei Beschädigungen nicht weiter.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu warten oder zu reparieren. Überlassen Sie jegliche Wartungsarbeit dem zuständigen Fachpersonal.
- Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen, einschließlich Kinder, mit eingeschränkter physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhalten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Produkt zu benutzen ist.
- Verwenden Sie den Artikel nur unter moderaten klimatischen Bedingungen.
- Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit und Überhitzung und verwenden Sie es nur in trockenen Umgebungen.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen, in denen elektronische Produkte nicht erlaubt sind.
- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen heftigen Erschütterungen aus.
- Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren Sie jegliche Gewährleistungsansprüche.
- Halten Sie Kinder unbedingt vom Verpackungsmaterial fern, es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.
- Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sofort gemäß den örtlich gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.

Warnung - Batterien

- Beachten Sie unbedingt die korrekte Polarität (Beschriftung + und -) der Batterien und legen Sie diese entsprechend ein. Bei Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr des Auslaufens oder einer Explosion der Batterien.
- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Batterien, die dem angegebenen Typ entsprechen. Heben Sie Hinweise für die richtige Batteriewahl, die in der Bedienungsanleitung von Geräten stehen, zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
- Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen der Batterien die Batteriekontakte und die Gegenkontakte.
- Gestatten Sie Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht das Wechseln von Batterien.
- Wechseln Sie alle Batterien eines Satzes gleichzeitig.
- Mischen Sie alte und neue Batterien nicht, sowie Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs oder Herstellers.
- Entfernen Sie Batterien aus Produkten, die längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden (außer diese werden für einen Notfall bereit gehalten).
- Schließen Sie die Batterien nicht kurz.
- Laden Sie Batterien nicht.
- Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer und erwärmen Sie sie nicht.



I Istruzioni per l'uso

1. Contenuto della confezione

- orologio da muro
- 1 batteria (AA)
- queste istruzioni per l'uso

2. Indicazioni di sicurezza:

- Il prodotto è concepito per l'uso domestico privato, non commerciale.
- Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per lo scopo previsto.
- Evitare di mettere in esercizio il prodotto in prossimità di riscaldamento, altre fonti di calore o la luce diretta del sole.
- Non mettere in esercizio il prodotto o di fuori dei suoi limiti di rendimento indicati nei dati tecnici.
- Non aprire il prodotto e non utilizzarlo più se danneggiato.
- Non tentare di aggiustare o riparare l'apparecchio da soli. Fare eseguire qualsiasi lavoro di riparazione al personale specializzato competente.
- Tenere questo apparecchio, come tutte le apparecchiature elettriche, fuori dalla portata dei bambini!
- Utilizzare l'articolo solo nelle condizioni climatiche moderate.
- Proteggere il prodotto da sporcizia, umidità e surriscaldamento e utilizzarlo solo in ambienti asciutti.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in zone in cui non siano ammesse le apparecchiature elettroniche.
- Non fare cadere il prodotto e non sottoporlo a forti scossoni.
- Non apportare modifiche all'apparecchio per evitare di perdere i diritti di garanzia.
- Tenere l'imballo fuori dalla portata dei bambini, pericolo di soffocamento!
- Smaltire immediatamente il materiale d'imballaggio attenendosi alle prescrizioni locali vigenti.

Attenzione – Batterie

- Inserire le batterie attenendosi sempre alla polarità indicata (etichetta + e -). La mancata osservanza della polarità corretta può causare perdite o l'esplosione delle batterie.
- Utilizzare soltanto batterie del tipo indicato. Per consultazioni future, consultate le istruzioni sulla scelta delle batterie appropriate descritte nelle istruzioni d'uso dei dispositivi.
- Prima di inserire le batterie pulire i contatti delle medesime e i contatti contatti.
- Non consentire ai bambini di sostituire le batterie, se non sotto la sorveglianza di una persona adulta.
- Sostituire tutte le batterie di un set contemporaneamente.
- Non utilizzare contemporaneamente batterie vecchie e nuove, nonché di marche e tipi diversi.
- Rimuovere le batterie dai prodotti se non utilizzati per periodi prolungati (a meno che non debbano essere disponibili per casi di emergenza).
- Non cortocircuitare le batterie.
- Non ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili.
- Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco e non riscaldarle.
- Non aprire, danneggiare, ingerire o disperdere le batterie nell'ambiente per nessuna ragione. Esse possono contenere metalli pesanti velenosi e nocivi per l'ambiente.
- Togliere subito le batterie esaulte dal prodotto e provvedere al loro smaltimento conforme.



6. Cur a manutenzione

Pulire il prodotto unicamente con un panno che non lascia pelucchi e appena umidito e non ricorrere a detersivi aggressivi. Fare attenzione a non fare penetrare acqua nel prodotto.

7. Esclusione di garanzia

Hama GmbH & Co KG non si assume alcuna responsabilità per i danni derivati dal montaggio o l'utilizzo scorretto del prodotto, nonché dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per l'uso o delle indicazioni di sicurezza.

8. Dati tecnici

Alimentazione elettrica	1,5 V 1 batteria (AA)

F Mode d'emploi

1. Contenu de l'emballage

- Horloge murale
- 1 pile (LR6/AA)
- Mode d'emploi

2. Consignes de sécurité

- Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation domestique non commerciale.
- Utilisez le produit exclusivement conformément à sa destination.
- N'utilisez pas le produit à proximité immédiate d'un chauffage, d'autres sources de chaleur ou exposé aux rayons directs du soleil.
- N'utilisez pas le produit en dehors des limites de puissance indiquées dans les caractéristiques techniques.
- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir le produit en cas de détérioration et cessez de l'utiliser.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même ni d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien. Déléguez tous travaux d'entretien à des techniciens qualifiés.
- Cet appareil, comme tout appareil électrique, doit être gardé hors de portée des enfants !
- Utilisez l'article uniquement dans des conditions climatiques modérées.
- Protégez le produit de toute saleté, humidité, surchauffe et utilisez-le uniquement dans des locaux secs.
- N'utilisez pas le produit dans les zones dans lesquelles l'utilisation d'appareils électroniques est interdite.
- Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez tout choc ou toute chute.
- N'apportez aucune modification à l'appareil. Des modifications vous feraient perdre vos droits de garantie.
- Tenez les emballages d'appareils hors de portée des enfants, risque d'étouffement.
- Recyclez les matériaux d'emballage conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.

Avertissement concernant les piles

- Respectez impérativement la polarité de la pile (indications + et -) lors de son insertion dans le boîtier. Risques d'éclatement et d'explosion des piles si tel n'est pas le cas.
- Utilisez exclusivement des piles du type indiqué. Conservez les instructions relatives au choix des piles qui figurent dans le mode d'emploi des appareils pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
- Avant d'insérer les piles, nettoyez-en les contacts, ainsi que les contacts d'accouplement.
- N'autorisez pas des enfants à remplacer les piles d'un appareil sans surveillance.
- Remplacez toutes les piles usagées simultanément.
- N'utilisez pas simultanément des piles usagées et des piles neuves ou des piles de différents types.
- Retirez les piles des produits que vous ne comptez pas utiliser pendant un certain temps (à l'exception de ceux qui peuvent être utilisés en cas d'urgence).
- Ne court-circuitez pas les piles.
- Ne tentez pas de recharger les piles.
- Ne jetez pas de piles au feu et ne les faites pas chauffer.
- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir les piles, faites attention à ne pas les endommager, les jeter dans l'environnement et à ce que des jeunes enfants ne les aient pas. Les piles sont susceptibles de contenir des métaux lourds toxiques et nocifs pour l'environnement.
- Retirez les piles usagées immédiatement du produit et mettez-les au rebut immédiatement.



PL Instrukcja obsługi

1. Zawartość opakowania

- zegar ścienny
- 1 bateria (AA)
- niniejsza instrukcja obsługi

2. Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

- Produkt jest przeznaczony do prywatnego, niekomercyjnego użytku domowego.
- Nie używaj produktu w bezpośredniej bliskości ogrzewania, innych źródeł ciepła ani nie wystawiaj go na bezpośrednie promieniowanie słoneczne.
- Nie stosować produktu poza zakresem mocy podanym w danych technicznych.
- Nie otwieraj produktu i nie używaj go, gdy jest uszkodzony.
- Nie próbować naprawiać samodzielnie urządzenia. Prace serwisowe zleć wykwalifikowanemu personelowi fachowemu.
- Trzymaj urządzenie, jak wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne, z dala od dzieci!
- Używaj produktu wyłącznie w umiarkowanych warunkach klimatycznych.
- Chronić produkt przed zanieczyszczeniem, wilgocią i przegrzaniem oraz stosować go tylko w suchym otoczeniu.
- Nie używaj produktu w miejscach, gdzie nie jest dozwolone stosowanie urządzeń elektronicznych.
- Chronić produkt przed upadkiem i silnymi wstrząsami.
- Nie modyfikować urządzenia. Prowadzi to do utraty wszelkich roszczeń z tytułu gwarancji.
- Materiały opakowaniowe trzymać koniecznie z dala od dzieci, istnieje niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia.
- Materiały opakowaniowe należy natychmiast poddać utylizacji zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami miejscowymi.

Ostrzeżenie - baterie

- Koniecznie przestrzegać prawidłowej biegunowości (oznaczenie + i -) baterii oraz odpowiednio je wkładać. Nieprzestrzeganie grozi wyekiem lub wybuchem baterii.
- Używać wyłącznie baterii określonego typu. Wskazówki dotyczące baterii zawarte w instrukcji obsługi urządzeń należy przechowywać w celu późniejszego wykorzystania.
- Przed włożeniem baterii wyczyścić styki baterii i przewlecigie styków.
- Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na wymienianie baterii bez nadzoru.
- Wymieniać jednocześnie wszystkie baterie komplety.
- Nie mieszać starych baterii z nowymi, baterii różnego typu lub różnych producentów.
- Wyjąć baterie z produktów, które nie będą używane przez dłuższy czas (chyba że są gotowe do użycia w sytuacji awaryjnej).
- Nie zwierać baterii.
- Nie ładować baterii.
- Nie wrzucać baterii do ognia i nie podgrzewać ich.
- Nigdy nie otwierać, nie uszkadzać ani nie polykać baterii i nie dopuszczać, aby przedostały się do środowiska. Mogą one zawierać toksyczne i szkodliwe dla środowiska metale ciężkie.
- Zużyte baterie natychmiast wyjąć z produktu i wyrzucić.
- Unikać przechowywania, ładowania i użytkowania w ekstremalnych temperaturach i przy bardzo niskim ciśnieniu powietrza (np. na dużych wysokościach).
- Upewnić się, że baterie z uszkodzoną obudową nie mają kontaktu z wodą.
- Przechowywać baterie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.



E Instrucciones de uso

1. Contenido del paquete

- Reloj de pared
- 1 pila (AA)
- Estas instrucciones de manejo

2. Instrucciones de seguridad

- El producto es para el uso doméstico privado, no comercial.
- Emplee el producto exclusivamente para la función para la que fue diseñado.
- No opere el producto en las inmediaciones de la calefacción, de otras fuentes de calor o bajo la radiación directa del sol.
- No opere el producto fuera de los límites de potencia indicados en los datos técnicos.
- No abra el producto y no lo siga operando de presentar deterioros.
- No intente mantener o reparar el aparato por cuenta propia. Encomiende cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento al personal especializado competente.
- Este aparato, como todos los aparatos eléctricos, no debe estar en manos de los niños.
- Utilice el artículo exclusivamente con condiciones climáticas moderadas.
- Proteja el producto de la suciedad, la humedad y el sobrecalentamiento y utilícelo sólo en recintos secos.
- No utilice el producto en áreas donde no se permitan aparatos electrónicos.
- No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a sacudidas fuertes.
- No realice cambios en el aparato. Esto conllevaría la pérdida de todos los derechos de la garantía.
- Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños, existe peligro de asfixia.
- Deseche el material de embalaje en conformidad con las disposiciones locales sobre el desecho vigentes.

Aviso - Pilas

- Asegúrese siempre de que la polaridad de las pilas sea correcta (inscripciones + y -) y colóquelas según corresponda. La no observación de lo anterior conlleva el riesgo de derame o explosión de las pilas.
- Utilice exclusivamente pilas del tipo especificado. Guarde anotaciones sobre la selección correcta de las pilas en las instrucciones de uso del aparato para futuras consultas.
- Antes de colocar las pilas, limpie los contactos y los contactos de las mismas.
- No permita a los niños cambiar las pilas sin la supervisión de una persona adulta.
- Cambie todas las pilas de un juego al mismo tiempo.
- No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas ni tampoco pilas de tipos o fabricantes diferentes.
- Retire las pilas de aquellos productos que no vayan a usarse durante un tiempo prolongado (a no ser que estos deban permanecer operativos para casos de emergencia).
- No cortocircuite las pilas.
- No cargue las pilas.
- No arroje las pilas al fuego ni las caliente.
- Nunca abra, dañe ni inyecte pilas ni tampoco las desheche en el medio ambiente. Pueden contener metales pesados tóxicos y dañinos para el medio ambiente.
- Retire y desheche de inmediato las pilas gastadas del producto.



Aviso - Pilas

- Evite almacenar, cargar o usar las pilas en condiciones de temperatura extrema o de presión atmosférica extremadamente baja como, por ejemplo, a grandes alturas.
- Asegúrese de que las pilas con carcacas dañadas no entren en contacto con el agua.
- Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.

3. Puesta en funcionamiento

3.1 Puesta en marcha del reloj

Abra la cubierta del compartimento para pilas, coloque una pila AA atendiendo a la polaridad correcta y vuelva a cerrar la cubierta del compartimento para pilas. El reloj está listo para el funcionamiento.

4. Montaje

Puede fijar el reloj a una pared utilizando la abertura situada en la parte posterior.

Nota – instrucciones de montaje

- Antes de montar la idoneidad de la pared destinada al peso que se adjunta y asegúrese de que no están en el punto de montaje en la pared, no hay líneas eléctricas, agua, gas u otras líneas.
- Adquiera el material de fijación adecuado en un comercio especializado.

5. Funcionamiento

Limpie este producto sólo con un paño ligeramente humedecido que no deje pelusas y no utilice detergentes agresivos. Asegúrese de que no entre agua en el interior del producto.

7. Exclusión de responsabilidad

Hama GmbH & Co KG no se responsabiliza ni concede garantía por los daños que surjan por una instalación, montaje o manejo incorrectos del producto o por la no observación de las instrucciones de manejo y/o de las instrucciones de seguridad.

8. Datos técnicos

Alimentación de corriente	1,5 V 1 pila (AA)

H Használati útmutató

1. A csomag tartalma

- Falióra
- 1 AA / mignon elem
- A jelen kezelési útmutató

2. Biztonsági előírások

- A termék a magánháztartási, nem üzleti célú alkalmazásra készült.
- A terméket kizárólag az előírt célra használja.
- A terméket ne használja a fűtés és egyéb hőforrások közelében, vagy közvetlen napsütésnek kitéve.
- Ne üzemeltesse a terméket a műszaki adatokban megadott teljesítményhatárain túl.
- Ne nyissa ki a terméket és sérülés esetén ne üzemeltesse tovább.
- Ne kísérletez a termékkel saját karbantartását vagy javítását. Bármely karbantartási munkát bizon illetékes szakemberre.
- Ez a készülék, mint minden elektromos készülék, nem gyermekek kezébe való!
- A terméket csak mérsékelt éghajlati feltételek között használja.
- Óvja meg a terméket szennyeződéstől, nedvességtől és túlmelegedéstől, és kizárólag zárt környezetben használja.
- Ne használja a terméket olyan helyen, ahol elektronikus készülékek nincsenek megengedve.
- Ne ejtse le a terméket és ne tegye ki heves rázkódásnak.
- Ne végezzen módosítást a készüléken. Ebben az esetben minden garanciajegy megszűnik.
- Feltétlenül tartsa távol a gyermekeket a csomagolóanyagtól, mert fulladásveszély áll fenn.
- Azonnal ártalmatlanítsa a csomagolóanyagot a helyiég érvényes ártalmatlanítási előírások szerint.

3. Üzembe vétel

NYissa ki az elemfőledelet, helyezzen be egy AA elemet megfelelő polaritással és zárja vissza az elemfőledelet. Az óra megkezd.

4. Szerelés

A falórát a hátoldali nyílás segítségével falra szerelheti.

Felügyelmeztes - elemek

- A termék nem tárolja, nem töltse és ne használja szélsőséges hőmérsékleteken, ill. szélsőségesen alacsony légnyomáson (pl. jelentős tengerszint feletti magasságban).
 - Ügyeljen arra, hogy a sérült burkolatú elemek ne érintkezzenek vízzel.
 - Az elemeket tartsa távol a gyermekektől.
- 3. Üzembe vétel**
- NYissa ki az elemfőledelet, helyezzen be egy AA elemet megfelelő polaritással és zárja vissza az elemfőledelet. Az óra megkezd.
- 4. Szerelés**
- A falórát a hátoldali nyílás segítségével falra szerelheti.
- Felügyelmeztes - szerelési útmutató**
- Szerelés előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a kismértel fal alkalmas-e a rászerezendő súly megtartására, és bizonyosdjon meg arról, hogy a szerelés helyén nem találhatóak a falban villamoság, víz-, gáz- vagy egyéb vezetékek.
 - Szerelzen be alkalmas rögzítőanyagot a szaküzletben!
- 5. Használat**
- Az elem megfelelő behelyezése után az óra automatikusan működésbe lép.
 - A pontos idő beállításához használja a hátoldalon lévő állítókeréket.
- 6. Karbantartás és ápolás</**

